






































































































































 
Page 1 of 1 

(Exhibit D - Resident Project Representative) 

This is EXHIBIT D, consisting of 1 page, referred to in and 
part of the Agreement between OWNER and ENGINEER 

for Professional Services dated _____________________, 
________. 

 
Initial: 

OWNER   
ENGINEER  

Duties, Responsibilities, and Limitations of Authority of Resident Project Representative 

 
General Representation and Resident Project Representative Services will not be provided.   
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(Exhibit E - Notice of Acceptability of Work) 

This is EXHIBIT E, consisting of 2 pages, referred to in and 
part of the Agreement between OWNER and ENGINEER 

for Professional Services dated _____________________, 
________. 

 
Initial: 

OWNER   
ENGINEER  

 
 

NOTICE OF ACCEPTABILITY OF WORK 
 
 
PROJECT: Not Applicable 
 
 
OWNER: 
 
 
OWNER’s Construction Contract Identification: 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT:  
 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DATE: 
 
ENGINEER: 
 
 
To:             OWNER 
 
And  To:          CONTRACTOR 
  
 
 The undersigned hereby gives notice to the above OWNER and CONTRACTOR that the completed Work 
furnished and performed by CONTRACTOR under the above Contract is acceptable, expressly subject to the 
provisions of the related Contract Documents and the terms and conditions set forth on the reverse side hereof. 
 
      
By:_______________________________________ 
 
Title:_____________________________________ 
 
Dated:________________________, ___________ 
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(Exhibit E - Notice of Acceptability of Work) 

(Reverse side of Notice) 
 
 

CONDITIONS OF NOTICE OF ACCEPTABILITY OF WORK 

 
 
 
 
The Notice of Acceptability of Work (“Notice”) on the front side of this sheet is expressly made subject to the 
following terms and conditions to which all persons who receive said Notice and rely thereon agree: 
 
1. Said Notice is given with the skill and care ordinarily used by members of the engineering profession practicing 

under similar conditions at the same time and in the same locality. 
 
2. Said Notice reflects and is an expression of the professional judgment of ENGINEER. 
 
3. Said Notice is given as to the best of ENGINEER’s knowledge, information, and belief as of the date hereof. 
 
4. Said Notice is based entirely on and expressly limited by the scope of services ENGINEER has been employed 

by OWNER to perform or furnish during construction of the Project (including observation of the 
CONTRACTOR’s work) under ENGINEER’s Agreement with OWNER and under the Construction Contract 
referenced on the reverse hereof, and applies only to facts that are within ENGINEER’s knowledge or could 
reasonably have been ascertained by ENGINEER as a result of carrying out the responsibilities specifically 
assigned to ENGINEER under ENGINEER’s Agreement with OWNER and the Construction Contract 
referenced on the reverse hereof. 

 
5. Said Notice is not a guarantee or warranty of CONTRACTOR’s performance under the Construction Contract 

referenced on the reverse hereof nor an assumption of responsibility for any failure of CONTRACTOR to 
furnish and perform the Work thereunder in accordance with the Contract Documents. 
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(Exhibit F - Construction Cost Limit) 

This is EXHIBIT F, consisting of 1 page, referred to in and 
part of the Agreement between OWNER and ENGINEER 

for Professional Services dated _____________________, 
________. 

 
Initial: 

OWNER   
ENGINEER  

Construction Cost Limit 

 
Paragraph 5.02 of the Agreement is amended and supplemented to include the following agreement of the parties: 
 
F5.02 Designing to Construction Cost Limit 
 
 A. A Construction Cost limit in the amount of:  Not Applicable 
 
 B. A bidding or negotiating contingency of 15 percent will be added to any Construction Cost limit 
established. 
 
 C. The acceptance by OWNER at any time during Basic Services of a revised opinion of probable 
Construction Cost in excess of the then established Construction Cost limit will constitute a corresponding increase 
in the Construction Cost limit. 
 
 D. ENGINEER will be permitted to determine what types of materials, equipment and component systems, 
and the types and quality thereof are to be included in the Drawings and Specifications and to make reasonable 
adjustments in the scope, extent, and character of the Project to the extent consistent with the Project requirements 
and sound engineering practices to bring the Project within the Construction Cost limit. 
 
 E. If  the Bidding or Negotiating Phase has not commenced within three months after completion of the Final 
Design Phase, or if industry-wide prices are changed because of unusual or unanticipated events affecting the 
general level of prices or times of delivery in the construction industry, the established Construction Cost limit will 
not be binding on ENGINEER, and OWNER shall consent to an adjustment in such Construction Cost limit 
commensurate with any applicable change in the general level of prices in the construction industry between the date 
of completion of the Final Design Phase and the date on which proposals or Bids are sought. 
 
 F. If the lowest bona fide proposal or Bid exceeds the established Construction Cost limit, OWNER shall 
(1) give written approval to increase such Construction Cost limit, or (2) authorize negotiating or rebidding the 
Project within a reasonable time, or (3) cooperate in revising the Project's scope, extent, or character to the extent 
consistent with the Project’s requirements and with sound engineering practices.  In the case of (3), ENGINEER 
shall modify the Contract Documents as necessary to bring the Construction Cost within the Construction Cost 
Limit.  In lieu of other compensation for services in making such modifications, OWNER shall pay ENGINEER’s 
cost of such services, including the costs of the services of ENGINEER’s Consultants, all overhead expenses 
reasonably related thereto, and Reimbursable Expenses, but without profit to ENGINEER on account of such 
services.  The providing of such services will be the limit of ENGINEER’s responsibility in this regard and, having 
done so, ENGINEER shall be entitled to payment for services and expenses in accordance with this Agreement and 
will not otherwise be liable for damages attributable to the lowest bona fide proposal or Bid exceeding the 
established Construction Cost limit. 
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(Exhibit G - Insurance) 

This is EXHIBIT G, consisting of 1 page, referred to in and 
part of the Agreement between OWNER and ENGINEER 

for Professional Services dated _____________________, 
________. 

 
Initial: 

OWNER   
ENGINEER  

Insurance 

 
Paragraph 6.05 of the Agreement is amended and supplemented to include the following agreement of the parties. 
 
G6.05 Insurance 
 
 A. The limits of liability for the insurance required by paragraph 6.05.A and 6.05.B of the Agreement are as 
follows: 
 
  1. By ENGINEER: 
 
   a. Workers’ Compensation:        Statutory  
 
   b. Employer’s Liability -- 
    1) Each Accident:         $ 500,000  
    2) Disease, Policy Limit:        $ 500,000   
    3) Disease, Each Employee:       $ 500,000 
 
   c. General Liability -- 
    1) Each Occurrence (Bodily Injury and 
     Property Damage):        $ 1,000,000 
    2) General Aggregate:        $ 2,000,000 
 
   d. Excess or Umbrella Liability --   
    1) Each Occurrence:         $ 4,000,000 
    2) General Aggregate:        $ 4,000,000 
 
   e. Automobile Liability -- 
    1) Bodily Injury: 
     a) Each Accident        $  
 
    2) Property Damage: 
     a) Each Accident        $   
 
     [or] 
 
    1) Combined Single Limit 
     (Bodily Injury and Property Damage): 
     Each Accident         $ 500,000 
 
   f. Other (specify):  On all policies except Workers Compensation and Professional Liability -  “City 
of Killeen is named as Additional Insured on the General Liability and Auto Liability policies.”



 

This is EXHIBIT H, consisting of 1 page, referred to in and 
part of the Agreement between OWNER and ENGINEER 

for Professional Services dated _____________________, 
________. 

 
Initial: 

OWNER   
ENGINEER  

Special Provisions 

 
 
There are no special provisions for this project.  



 

 

 

Contract Verification 

 
Texas law provides that a governmental entity may not enter into certain contracts for 
goods and services with a company unless the company provides written verification 
regarding aspects of the company’s business dealings.  
 

o Texas Government Code, Chapter 2271 – the company must verify that it does 
not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract. 
Boycott Israel is defined in Government Code Chapter 808. 

 
o Texas Government Code, Chapter 2274 – the company must verify that it does 

not boycott energy companies and will not boycott energy companies during 
the term of the contract. Boycott energy company is defined in Government 
Code Chapter 809. 

 
o Texas Government Code, Chapter 2274 – the company must verify that it does 

not have a practice, policy, guidance or directive that discriminates against a 
firearm entity or firearm trade association and will not discriminate during the 
term of the contract against a firearm entity or firearm trade association. 
Verification is not required from a sole source provider. Discriminate, firearm 
entity and firearm trade association are defined in Government Code Chapter 
2274. 

  
Affected by the above statutes are contracts 1) with a company with ten (10) or more 
full-time employees, and 2) valued at $100,000 or more to be paid wholly or partly 
from public funds. A contract with a sole proprietorship is not included.  
 
By signing below, I verify that the company listed below does not boycott Israel, does 
not boycott energy companies and does not discriminate against firearms entities or 
firearm trade associations and will not do so during the term of the contract entered 
into with the City of Killeen. I further certify that I am authorized by the company listed 
below to make this verification.  
 
 
__________________________   _____________________________ 
Signature      Company Name 
 
__________________________   _____________________________ 
Printed Name     Title 
 
______________________________ 
Date 

12/8/23

Stephanie Neises

Freese and Nichols, Inc.

Principal



Controlling
Name of Interested Party

4
Nature of interest

City, State, Country (place of business)
Intermediary

(check applicable)

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 1295FORM
1 of 1

1

OFFICE USE ONLY

2 12/08/2023

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.
Freese and Nichols, Inc.
Houston, TX United States
Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

3

City of Killeen

W/WW Master Plan Update
Contract

2023-1102255

Date Filed:

Date Acknowledged:

Certificate Number:

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

Pence, Bob XFort Worth, TX United States

Coltharp, Brian XFort Worth, TX United States

Archer, Charles XRaleigh, NC United States

Johnson, Kevin XFort Worth, TX United States

Payne, Jeff XFort Worth, TX United States

Hatley, Tricia XOklahoma City, OK United States

Greer, Alan XFort Worth, TX United States

Reedy, Mike XHouston, TX United States

Wolfhope, John XAustin, TX United States

6

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

My name is _______________________________________________________________,

UNSWORN DECLARATION

Check only if there is NO Interested Party.5

My address is _______________________________________________, _______________________,

and my date of birth is _______________________.

Executed in ________________________________________County,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

(street) (state) (zip code) (country)

(year)(month)

 _______, ______________, _________.

State of ________________, on the _____day of ___________, 20_____.

(city)

(Declarant)

Version V3.5.1.0f381ab6www.ethics.state.tx.usForms provided by Texas Ethics Commission

Maria Aguilar August 10, 1989

10497 Town and Country Way, Suite 600 Houston TX 77024 US

Harris 8 December 23Texas



PSA FOR WATER AND 
WASTEWATER MASTER PLAN
January 23, 2024RS-24-016



Background and Findings

 On February 11, 2020, the City Council adopted the 
2019 Water and Wastewater Master Plan (WWMP) 
which became the basis for a $22M bond issuance.

 100% of this $22M bond has been spent or is 
allocated for projects under design.

 As the need to evaluate the next water and wastewater 
bond issue draws near, an updated WWMP is crucial.

 Staff has negotiated a professional services agreement 
with Freese and Nichols, Inc. (FNI) for the development 
of the 2024 WWMP in the amount of $251,445. 

2



Alternatives
3

 Do not authorize the professional services agreement 
with FNI; this will delay the issuance of a new water 
and wastewater bond resulting in a delay of future 
construction projects.

 Authorize the execution of a professional services 
agreement with FNI for the development of the 2024 
Water and Wastewater Master Plan.



Recommendation

 City Council authorize the City Manager, or 
designee, to execute a Professional Services 
Agreement with FNI for the development of the 
2024 Water and Wastewater Master Plan, in the 
amount of $251,445 and authorize the City 
Manager, or designee, to execute any and all
change orders within the amounts set by State 
and Local law. 

4



Staff Report

City of Killeen

File Number: RS-24-017

1 01/30/2024City Councilreviewed and 

referred

01/23/2024City Council Workshop

Consider a memorandum/resolution to hold a Joint General Election with Killeen Independent School 

District and the Tax Appraisal District of Bell County.

DATE: January 23, 2024

TO: Kent Cagle, City Manager

FROM: Laura Calcote, City Secretary

SUBJECT: Hold a Joint General Election with Killeen Independent School District and 

the Tax Appraisal District of Bell County

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS:

On May 4, 2024, the City of Killeen (City) will conduct a General Election for the offices of Mayor 

and three (3) Councilmembers-at-large. On the same day, the Killeen Independent School District 

(KISD) and the Tax Appraisal District of Bell County (Bell CAD) will conduct their elections.  The 

contract for election services covers Early Voting and Election Day cost sharing and obligations.

State law authorizes political subdivisions, which may be conducting elections on the same day to 

contract for joint voting.  This will allow the voters the opportunity to vote in the county, school and 

city elections at one location for Early Voting and Election Day.  In order to effect this change, the 

law requires the governing bodies of each political subdivision to enter into an agreement.

The “Contract for Election Services - Early Voting” provides for early voting conducted by the City 

Secretary on behalf of all three (3) entities.  KISD and Bell CAD will each reimburse the City for its 

one-third (1/3) share of the personnel and miscellaneous costs associated with conducting the Early 

Voting.  Should KISD or Bell CAD not be required to conduct an election, then that entity would not 

share in any cost of election operations, except for fees accrued and expenses incurred prior to 

receipt of a written notice of termination.  

The “Contract for Election Services - Election Day” also provides that the City Secretary will conduct 

the election on behalf of all three (3) entities.  KISD and Bell CAD will reimburse the City one-third 

(1/3) of personnel and associated costs.  Again, an entity not required to hold an election shall not 

be required to participate in costs.

THE ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED:
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Staff Report Continued (RS-24-017)

Education Code §11.0581 requires School Districts to hold their trustee elections jointly with a city if 

the governing body of that city holds its general election on the same date.  

Election Code, Chapter 271.002 authorizes cities to enter into joint election agreements with other 

political subdivisions holding elections on the same day. 

Which alternative is recommended? Why?

Hold a Joint Election with KISD and Bell County Appraisal District, as it is required by state law. 

$100,000.00 is the expected expenditure, with KISD and Bell CAD reimbursing the City for their 

share of the costs.  The same expenditure is expected for future years.

CONFORMITY TO CITY POLICY:

Conducting a joint election is required by state law and is, therefore, in conformity with City policy.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

What is the amount of the expenditure in the current fiscal year? For future years?

$100,000.00 is the expected expenditure, with KISD and Bell CAD reimbursing the City for their 

share of the costs.  The same expenditure is expected for future years.

Is this a one-time or recurring expenditure?

Recurring

Is this expenditure budgeted?

Yes, funds are available in the General Fund, Legal Department, City Secretary election expense 

accounts 010-1010-416.40-11 and 010-1010-416.50-45.

If not, where will the money come from?

N/A

Is there a sufficient amount in the budgeted line-item for this expenditure?

Yes

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends City Council adopt the resolution to hold a joint General Election with KISD and 

Bell CAD and authorize the City Manager to enter into the election services contract for Early Voting 

and Election Day.

DEPARTMENTAL CLEARANCES:
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Staff Report Continued (RS-24-017)

City Attorney

ATTACHED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

Contracts

Presentation
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THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

§  CONTRACT FOR ELECTION SERVICES – Early Voting 
COUNTY OF BELL  § 
 

THIS CONTRACT made this             day of ____________ 2024, by and between the City of 
Killeen, hereinafter called “Killeen,” the Killeen Independent School District, hereinafter called 
“KISD,” and the Tax Appraisal District of Bell County, hereinafter called “Bell CAD,” pursuant to 
V.A.T.S., Election Code, Sec. 271.002 and Sec. 271.006, witnesseth: 
 

1. INTENT. The parties have determined that it is in the public interest of the inhabitants of 
Killeen that this contract be made and entered into for the purpose of voter convenience and 
public economy in connection with the May 4, 2024 General Election.  Each entity shall provide its 
own ballots. 
 

2. CONTRACTING OFFICERS. The Contracting Officer for KISD is the Board of Trustees 
Secretary and is in charge of election duties.  The Contracting Officer for Bell CAD is the Chief 
Appraiser.  The Contracting Officer for Killeen is the City Secretary.  The City Secretary will serve 
as the Early Voting Clerk. 
 

3. DUTIES AND SERVICES OF CONTRACTING OFFICERS. Killeen’s Contracting Officer 
shall provide voting equipment for all early voting polling locations in Killeen city limits, procure the 
personnel as required to conduct early voting at the Main Early Voting location and the two branch 
early voting locations.   
 

The Order of Election and Notice of Election includes the locations of early voting, and 
Killeen agrees to support KISD and Bell CAD in early voting at Killeen City Hall, Jackson 
Professional Learning Center and Killeen Lions Club Senior Center.  Killeen will be responsible for 
the ordering of voter registration lists for early voting within the city limits of Killeen.  KISD and Bell 
CAD shall be responsible for contracting with other entities, as necessary, for election services for 
precincts located wholly outside of the Killeen city limits and for voters located outside of Bell 
County. 
 

4. DUTIES AND SERVICES OF KILLEEN: 
A. Qualify voters. 
B. Maintain poll list for early voting by personal appearance. 
C. Maintain signature roster for early voting by personal appearance. 
D. Provide copies of any documents as requested by KISD and Bell CAD 

 
5. COST OF SERVICE.  

KISD and Bell CAD shall compensate Killeen for: 
• one-third (1/3) of any voting equipment, voting supplies, and personnel expenses 

necessitated as a result of this agreement and mutually agreed upon by the parties. 
Said costs shall not exceed the maximum allowable for voting equipment, voting 
supplies, and personnel costs for election officials. 

• one-third (1/3) of any additional actual costs incurred by Killeen as a result of this 
agreement and mutually agreed upon in advance by the parties.  

 
 

DRAFT



Individual parties to this contract shall obtain preclearance authorization from the United 
States Department of Justice necessitated by any change of condition applying to that party that 
requires preclearance. 
 

6. TERMINATION. In the event that all positions in the KISD, Bell CAD or Killeen election are 
uncontested, and no proposition is presented for vote, that party shall have the right to withdraw 
from and terminate this agreement by notification to the other parties in writing.  In that event, that 
party would not share in any cost of election operations, except fees accrued and expenses 
incurred prior to receipt of a written notice of termination by the party incurring such fees or 
expenses.  If one (1) party withdraws from this agreement pursuant to this section, the other two 
(2) parties will equally share the remaining costs of election operations that have not been incurred 
prior to receipt of written notification.  If two (2) parties withdraw from this agreement pursuant to 
this section, the remaining party will be responsible for the remaining costs of election operations 
that have not been incurred prior to receipt of written notification. 
 

7. GENERAL CONDITIONS. Nothing contained in this contract shall authorize or permit a 
change (1) in the officer with whom or the place at which any document or record relating to the 
election is to be filed, or (2) in the place at which any function of the canvass of the election return 
is made. 
 

EXECUTED in multiple originals as of the            day of ________________ 2024. 
 
ATTEST:      CITY OF KILLEEN 
 
 
_______________________________ By_______________________________ 
Laura J. Calcote, City Secretary      Kent Cagle, City Manager 
 
 

EXECUTED in multiple originals as of the            day of ________________ 2024. 
 

 
ATTEST:      KILLEEN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 
__________________________________ By______________________________ 
Marvin Rainwater, Board Secretary      Brett E. Williams, Board President 
 
 

EXECUTED in multiple originals as of the            day of ________________ 2024. 
 

 
ATTEST:      TAX APPRAISAL DISTRICT OF BELL COUNTY 
 
 
__________________________________ By_______________________________ 
Linda Hearell, Administrative Assistant      Billy White, Chief Appraiser 
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THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
§  CONTRACT FOR ELECTION SERVICES – Election Day 

COUNTY OF BELL  § 
 

THIS CONTRACT made this              day of _____________ 2024, by and between the City 
of Killeen, hereinafter called “Killeen,” the Killeen Independent School District, hereinafter called 
“KISD,” and the Tax Appraisal District of Bell County, hereinafter called “Bell CAD,” pursuant to 
V.A.T.S., Election Code, Sec. 271.002 and Sec. 271.006, witnesseth: 
 

1. INTENT. The parties have determined that it is in the public interest of the inhabitants of 
Killeen that this contract be made and entered into for the purpose of voter convenience and 
public economy in connection with the May 4, 2024 General Election.  Each entity shall provide its 
own ballots. 
 

2. CONTRACTING OFFICERS. The Contracting Officer for KISD is the Board of Trustees 
Secretary and is in charge of election duties.  The Contracting Officer for Bell CAD is the Chief 
Appraiser.  The Contracting Officer for Killeen is the City Secretary. 

 
3. DUTIES AND SERVICES OF CONTRACTING OFFICERS.   
 

Killeen’s Contracting Officer shall: 
• Provide voting equipment for all polling locations inside the Killeen city limits from a 

company certified by the State of Texas. 
• Arrange for transportation of voting equipment to and from all polling locations inside 

the Killeen city limits. 
• Procure and prepare the City of Killeen lists of registered voters, City of Killeen 

ballots, voting supplies, and personnel as required to conduct Election Day voting 
for those polling locations inside the Killeen city limits. 

KISD’s Contracting Officer shall: 
• Procure and prepare the KISD lists of registered voters, KISD ballots, voting 

supplies, and personnel as required to conduct Election Day voting for those polling 
locations inside the Killeen city limits.  KISD shall be responsible for contracting with 
other entities, as necessary, for election services for precincts located wholly 
outside of the Killeen city limits and for voters located outside of Bell County. 

Bell CAD’s Contracting Officer shall: 
• Procure and prepare the Bell CAD lists of registered voters, Bell CAD ballots, voting 

supplies, and personnel as required to conduct Election Day voting for those polling 
locations inside the Killeen city limits.  Bell CAD shall be responsible for contracting 
with other entities, as necessary, for election services for precincts located wholly 
outside of the Killeen city limits and for voters located outside of Bell County. 

Each subdivision will be responsible for drafting their own Notice of Election and posting notice 
as required by law.  The Order of Election and Notice of Election includes the precinct 
locations of voting on Election Day, and each subdivision agrees to support the other in such 
voting at the listed polling locations. 
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The City of Killeen precincts and eight (8) Election Day polling locations (subject to availability) 
are as follows: 
 

PRECINCTS #106/116/201/211  
Rancier Middle School 
3301 Hilliard Avenue 

 
PRECINCTS #109/110/204/406/410  
Utility Collections 
210 W. Avenue C 
 
PRECINCTS #203/208/210/214/215   
Cedar Valley Elementary School 
4801 Chantz Drive 

 
PRECINCTS #205/207  
Jackson Professional Learning Center 
902 Rev R A Abercrombie Drive 

 
PRECINCTS #206/408/409/419  
Killeen Lions Park Senior Center 
1700-B E. Stan Schlueter Loop 

 
PRECINCTS #404/412/415  
Sugar Loaf Elementary School 
1517 Barbara Lane 
 
PRECINCTS #401/405/414  
Robert M. Shoemaker High School 
3302 Clear Creek Road 

 
PRECINCTS #402/413  
Roy J. Smith Middle School 
6000 Brushy Creek Drive 

 
4. DUTIES AND SERVICES OF KILLEEN: 

A. Qualify voters. 
B. Maintain poll list of voters. 
C. Maintain signature roster of voters. 
D. Provide copies of any documents as requested by KISD and/or Bell CAD. 

 
 5. COST OF SERVICE.  

KISD and Bell CAD shall compensate Killeen for: 
• one-third (1/3) of any voting equipment, voting supplies, and personnel expenses 

necessitated as a result of this agreement and mutually agreed upon by the parties. 
Said costs shall not exceed the maximum allowable for voting equipment, voting 
supplies, and personnel costs for election officials. 

• one-third (1/3) of any additional actual costs incurred by Killeen as a result of this 
agreement and mutually agreed upon in advance by the parties.  

DRAFT



Killeen and Bell CAD shall compensate KISD for:  
• one-third (1/3) of any personnel expenses for the KISD buildings used as polling 

locations necessitated as a result of this agreement and mutually agreed upon by the 
parties. 

 
 6.  CANVASSING.  Each entity will conduct its own canvassing of election results. 
 

7. TERMINATION. In the event that all positions in the KISD, Bell CAD or Killeen election are 
uncontested and no proposition is presented for vote, that party shall have the right to withdraw 
from and terminate this agreement by notification to the other parties in writing. In that event, that 
party would not share in any cost of election operations, except fees accrued and expenses 
incurred prior to receipt of a written notice of termination by the party incurring such fees or 
expenses.  If one party withdraws from this agreement pursuant to this section, the other two 
parties will equally share the remaining costs of election operations that have not been incurred 
prior to receipt of written notification.  If two parties withdraw from this agreement pursuant to this 
section, the remaining party will be responsible for the remaining costs of election operations that 
have not been incurred prior to receipt of written notification. 
 

8. GENERAL CONDITIONS.  Nothing contained in this contract shall authorize or permit a 
change (1) in the officer with whom or the place at which any document or record relating to the 
election is to be filed, or (2) in the place at which any function of the canvass of the election return 
is made. 
 

EXECUTED in multiple originals as of the            day of ________________ 2024. 
 
ATTEST:      CITY OF KILLEEN 
 
 
_______________________________ By_______________________________ 
Laura J. Calcote, City Secretary      Kent Cagle, City Manager 
 
 

EXECUTED in multiple originals as of the            day of ________________ 2024. 
 
ATTEST:      KILLEEN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 
__________________________________ By______________________________ 
Marvin Rainwater, Board Secretary         Brett E. Williams, Board President 
 
 

EXECUTED in multiple originals as of the            day of ________________ 2024. 
 
ATTEST: 
 TAX APPRAISAL DISTRICT OF BELL COUNTY 
 
 
__________________________________ By_______________________________ 
Linda Hearell, Administrative Assistant   Billy White, Chief Appraiser 
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JOINT ELECTION CONTRACTS
WITH KISD AND BELL CAD
January 23, 2024RS-24-017



Background and Discussion

 The City of Killeen (City), Killeen Independent School 
District (KISD) and the Tax Appraisal District of Bell County 
(Bell CAD) will hold elections on Saturday, May 4, 2024

 School districts are required to hold joint elections with city 
or county (Education Code 11.0581)

 State law authorizes for joint election agreements (Election 
Code 271.002)

 Separate contracts for early voting and election day

2



Benefits

 Voter convenience – voters cast ballots for 
county, school and city elections at one 
location 

 Reduces the election costs for each entity

3



Fiscal Impact
4

 Election expenses initially paid by the City
 KISD and Bell CAD will reimburse the City for 

all shared election costs
 Cost to conduct the May 2024 General 

Election is approximately $100,000



Recommendation

City Council approve the Early Voting and 
Election Day joint election contracts with KISD 
and Bell CAD and authorize the City Manager, 
or designee, to execute the agreement.

5



Staff Report

City of Killeen

File Number: RS-24-018

Consider a memorandum/resolution confirming the City Auditor's annual evaluation and pay 

increase.
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Staff Report

City of Killeen

File Number: OR-24-001

1 01/30/2024City Councilreviewed and 

referred

01/23/2024City Council Workshop

Consider an ordinance calling the May 4, 2024 General Election to elect a Mayor and three 

Councilmembers-at-Large.

DATE: January 23, 2024

TO: Kent Cagle, City Manager

FROM: Laura Calcote, City Secretary

SUBJECT: Ordering the May 4, 2024 General Election to Elect a Mayor and Three 

Councilmembers-at-Large

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS:

The Texas Election Code, Chapter 3, provides for the ordering of an election not later than the 78th 

day before a uniform election date.  In addition to any other elements required, each order must 

state the date of the election and the offices or measures to be voted on at the election.

The attached ordinance has been prepared calling the election and giving notice of an election for 

the purpose of electing a Mayor and three Councilmembers-at-large and designating the polling 

places and times.

THE ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED:

There are no legal alternatives, as the Mayor and three Councilmember-at-large seats expire in May 

2024.

Which alternative is recommended? Why?

Staff recommends holding a May 4, 2024 General Election for the purpose of electing a Mayor and 

three Councilmembers-at-large.

CONFORMITY TO CITY POLICY:

This ordinance conforms to Article IX of the City Charter authorizing the calling of an election to be 

held on a uniform election date provided for in the Texas Election Code.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
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What is the amount of the expenditure in the current fiscal year? For future years?

The estimated cost to conduct this election is $100,000.  Funds are budgeted to cover costs 

associated with the election.  Killeen Independent School District and the Bell County Appraisal District 

have expressed interest in holding a joint election with the city, and the total costs of election 

equipment, personnel and supplies would then be divided evenly amongst the three participating 

entities.

Is this a one-time or recurring expenditure?

Holding an election is a recurring expenditure.

Is this expenditure budgeted?

Yes, funds are available in the General Fund, Legal Department, City Secretary election expense 

accounts 010-1010-416.40-11 and 010-1010-416.50-45.

If not, where will the money come from?

N/A

Is there a sufficient amount in the budgeted line-item for this expenditure?

Yes.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends City Council approve the ordinance calling for a May 4, 2024 General Election to 

elect a Mayor and three Councilmembers-at-large.

DEPARTMENTAL CLEARANCES:

Finance

City Attorney

ATTACHED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

Ordinance

Order of Election for Municipalities

Presentation
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ORDINANCE __________ 
 
AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE HOLDING OF AN ELECTION IN THE CITY OF 
KILLEEN, TEXAS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING A MAYOR AND THREE 
COUNCILMEMBERS-AT-LARGE; PROVIDING FOR THE FILING OF WRITTEN 
APPLICATION TO HAVE THEIR NAMES PRINTED ON THE OFFICIAL BALLOT; FIXING 
THE TIME WITHIN SUCH APPLICATION MAY BE FILED; SPECIFYING THAT THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE GENERAL ELECTION LAWS SHALL CONTROL ALL QUESTIONS 
PERTAINING TO SUCH ELECTION; PRESCRIBING THE CONTENTS OF THE OFFICIAL 
BALLOT; NAMING THE EARLY VOTING CLERK; DESIGNATING EARLY VOTING 
POLLING PLACES, AND PROVIDING FOR POSTING AND PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF 
ELECTION AND CONTAINING MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KILLEEN: 
 

SECTION 1. That, pursuant to the laws of the State of Texas and the Charter of the 

City of Killeen, it is ordered by the City Council that a general election be held in the City of 

Killeen, Texas, on May 4, 2024, for the purpose of electing a Mayor and three (3) 

Councilmembers-at-Large.  Any reference in this ordinance hereinafter to “Election Day” shall 

mean May 4, 2024. 

SECTION 2. The manner of holding the election and all questions pertaining to such 

election shall be governed by the V.T.C.A. Election Code, and the returns shall be made and 

canvassed and the results declared as in other legal elections of the City of Killeen. 

SECTION 3. Any eligible and qualified person may have his or her name printed upon 

the official ballot as an independent candidate for the office of mayor or councilmember by 

filing a written application with the City Secretary beginning Wednesday, January 17, 2024, 

through 5:00 p.m. Friday, February 16, 2024.  Any person wishing to file a declaration of write-

in candidacy must do so not later than 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, February 20, 2024. 

SECTION 4. The names of all those who have filed their written applications to have 

their names printed on the official ballot as candidates shall be posted by the City Secretary in 

a conspicuous place at his/her office for the inspection of the public for at least ten (10) days 

before he/she orders the ballot to be printed.  The City Secretary shall preserve in his/her 

office for a period established by the Texas State Library and Archives Commission and 

adopted by the City all applications, statements, notice of objections, and other related 

papers. 



SECTION 5. Any person eligible for the office of mayor or councilmember who has filed 

his or her written application in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance shall have his 

or her name printed on the official ballot.  Any such person may cause his or her name to be 

withdrawn at any time prior to 5:00 p.m. on Friday, February 23, 2024, by filing in writing with 

the City Secretary, a request to that effect over his/her signature, duly attested to by a Notary 

Public.  No name so withdrawn shall be printed on the ballots.  Not later than twenty (20) days 

before the election, the City Secretary shall have the official ballots printed. 

SECTION 6. Each qualified voter who desires to cast an early vote or who expects to 

be absent on the date of the election shall be entitled to an official ballot and to cast such 

ballot in accordance with the applicable provisions of Title 7, V.T.C.A., Election Code, 

beginning Monday, April 22, 2024, and continuing through Tuesday, April 30, 2024.  The City 

Secretary will be the early voting clerk, who may appoint by written order one or more 

temporary deputies to serve as deputy early voting clerks in accordance with the applicable 

law.  Early voting will be held in the first floor foyer/lobby of the Killeen City Hall (Main Early 

Voting Location), 101 North College St., Killeen, TX 76541 (mailing address: PO Box 1329, 

Killeen, TX 76540, Attention: Early Voting Clerk), the Jackson Professional Learning Center 

(Branch Early Voting Location), 902 Rev R A Abercrombie Drive, Killeen, TX 76543 and at the 

Killeen Lions Park Senior Center (Branch Early Voting Location), 1700-B E. Stan Schlueter 

Loop, Killeen, TX 76542 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on each day of early 

voting except Saturdays, Sundays, and official State or City holidays.  Provided, however, that 

on the first and last day of early voting, the hours shall be 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.  For the 2024 

election those dates shall be Monday, April 22, 2024, and Tuesday, April 30, 2024.  

Applications for ballot by mail shall be mailed to: 

Laura Calcote  

PO Box 1329  

Killeen, TX 76540 

(254) 501-7717 

citysec@killeentexas.gov  

https://www.killeentexas.gov/651/2024-General-Election 

Applications for Ballots by Mail (ABBMs) must be received no later than the close of business 

on: Tuesday, April 23, 2024. 



Federal Post Card Applications (FPCAs) must be received no later than the close of 

business on: Tuesday, April 23, 2024. 

SECTION 7.  The election shall be held in the hereafter-designated polling places 

between the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. on the date of the election. 

PRECINCTS #106/116/201/211  
Rancier Middle School 
3301 Hilliard Avenue 

 
PRECINCTS #109/110/204/406/410  
Utility Collections 
210 W. Avenue C 
 
PRECINCTS #203/208/210/214/215   
Cedar Valley Elementary School 
4801 Chantz Drive 

 
PRECINCTS #205/207  
Jackson Professional Learning Center 
902 Rev R A Abercrombie Drive 

 
PRECINCTS #206/408/409/419  
Killeen Lions Park Senior Center 
1700-B E. Stan Schlueter Loop 

 
PRECINCTS #404/412/415  
Sugar Loaf Elementary School 
1517 Barbara Lane 
 
PRECINCTS #401/405/414  
Robert M. Shoemaker High School 
3302 Clear Creek Road 

 
PRECINCTS #402/413  
Roy J. Smith Middle School 
6000 Brushy Creek Drive 

 
SECTION 8. The City Council shall appoint presiding election judges and alternate 

presiding judges for the election at the precinct polling places and as the Early Voting Ballot 

Board to process the early voting results, provided that if neither the presiding judge nor the 

alternate presiding judge can serve and their inability to serve is discovered so late that it is 

impracticable to fill the vacancy in the normal manner, the Mayor shall have the authority and 

is hereby directed to appoint a replacement judge to preside at the election.  The presiding 



election judge for each precinct shall appoint no more than two (2) election clerks in addition 

to the alternate presiding judge named herein to assist the judge in the conduct of the 

election.  The presiding election judges, alternate presiding judges, and clerks shall be paid 

$20.00 per hour for serving in such capacities, and the election judges and/or alternate judges 

shall be paid an additional $25.00 for delivering the returns of such election to the City 

Secretary for proper tabulation.  No presiding election judge, alternate presiding judge, or 

clerk shall be compensated for a period in excess of the time extending from one (1) hour 

before the polls open until two (2) hours after the polls close.  The Early Voting Ballot 

Board/Central Counting Station Presiding Judge is entitled to a minimum compensation of five 

hours’ pay regardless of the amount of time worked, for a total of $100.00, for serving in such 

capacity that will include proper tabulation.  The Early Voting Ballot Board/Central Counting 

Station Alternate Judge and additional Member is entitled to a minimum compensation of 

three hours’ pay regardless of the amount of time worked, for a total of $60.00, for serving in 

such capacity that will include proper tabulation.  Provided, however, that should the Early 

Voting Ballot Board need to reconvene to tabulate provisional ballots or any mail ballots, they 

shall be paid an additional $20.00 per hour for such services. 

SECTION 9. The following positions shall be set forth on electronic ballots hereinafter 

provided, in substantially the following form: 

 

CITY OF KILLEEN GENERAL ELECTION 
MAY 4, 2024 

OFFICIAL BALLOT 
 
FOR MAYOR  
 
Vote for One 
[ ] _____________________ 
[ ] _____________________ 
[ ] _____________________ 
 
FOR COUNCILMEMBER-AT-LARGE 
 
Vote for One, Two, or Three 
[ ] ______________________ 
[ ] ______________________ 
[ ] ______________________ 
[ ] ______________________ 



 
SECTION 10. Digital scan ballots shall be used for early voting by mail, curbside 

voting, and Election Day and the Model DS200 Digital Image Scanner and ExpressVote BMD 

(ballot marking device).  Terminals shall be used for early voting by personal appearance and 

on Election Day. 

SECTION 11. All resident qualified electors of the City shall be permitted to vote at the 

election. 

SECTION 12. The election materials enumerated in Sec. 272.001, et seq., V.T.C.A. 

Election Code, shall be printed and furnished in both English and Spanish for use at each 

polling place on Election Day and for early voting. 

SECTION 13. A traditional polling place set up will be used at the close of the polls on 

Election Day. 

SECTION 14. Notice of election shall be given by posting substantial copies of the 

Notice of Election as prescribed by the Secretary of State’s office in both English and Spanish 

at the Killeen City Hall, the official city website and at three (3) other public places in the City 

at least thirty (30) days prior to the date set for the election; and substantial copies of the 

Notice of Election in both English and Spanish shall be one two (2) times in a newspaper of 

general circulation in the City, the date of first publication to be not less than fourteen (14) 

days prior to the date set for the election. 

SECTION 15. Returns of election shall be made by the election officers to the City 

Council at a meeting following the election; the returns will be canvassed and the results of 

the election declared as prescribed by the Election Code, V.T.C.A., of the State of Texas and 

the City Charter. 

SECTION 16. It is officially found, determined, and declared that the meeting at which 

this Ordinance has been adopted was open to the public and public notice of the time, place, 

and subject matter of the public business to be considered and acted upon at the meeting, 

including this Ordinance, was given, all as required by the applicable provisions of the Texas 

Government Code, Sec. 551.001, et seq. 

PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of 

Killeen, Texas, this 30th day of January 2024, at which meeting a quorum was present, held in 

accordance with the provisions of the Texas Government Code, Sec. 551.001, et seq. 



APPROVED 
 

______________________________ 
Debbie Nash-King, MAYOR 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ 
Laura J. Calcote, CITY SECRETARY 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
________________________________ 
Holli C. Clements, CITY ATTORNEY 



1-2
Prescribed by Secretary of State
Sections 3.004, 3.005, 3.006, 85.004, 85.006, 85.007 Texas Election Code

/202

ORDER OF GENERAL ELECTION FOR MUNICIPALITIES 
ORDEN DE ELECCIÓN GENERAL PARA MUNICIPOS 

An election is hereby ordered to be held on _____/_____/________ for the purpose of voting on: 
      (date) 

(Por la presente se ordena celebrar una elección el _____/_____/_______ con el propósito de votar sobre.)         
(fecha) 

List Offices/Propositions/Measures on the ballot (Enúmere los puestos/proposiciones/medidas oficiales en la boleta) 

Early voting by personal appearance will be conducted each weekday at: 
(La votación adelantada en persona se llevará a cabo de lunes a viernes en:) 

The Main Early Voting Location (sitio principal de votación adelantada) 
Location (sitio)  Hours (horas) 

Branch Early Voting Locations (sucursal sitios de votación adelantada) 
Location (sitio)  Hours (horas) 

Early voting by personal appearance will be conducted each weekend at: 
(La votación adelantada en persona se llevará a cabo en el fin de semana en:) 

The Main Early Voting Location (sitio principal de votación adelantada) 
Location (sitio)  Hours (horas) 

Branch Early Voting Locations (sucursal sitios de votación adelantada) 
Location (sitio)  Hours (horas) 

05 04 2024

05 04 2024

Mayor (alcalde)
Councilmember At-Large (concejal en general)
Councilmember At-Large (concejal en general)
Councilmember At-Large (concejal en general)

Killeen City Hall 4/22&4/30(7am-7pm),4/23-4/26&4/29(8am-5pm)

Jackson Professional Learning Center 4/22&4/30(7am-7pm),4/23-4/26&4/29(8am-5pm)
Killeen Lions Park Senior Center 4/22&4/30(7am-7pm),4/23-4/26&4/29(8am-5pm)

N/A N/A

N/A N/A



Applications for ballot by mail shall be mailed to: 
(Las solicitudes para boletas que se votarán adelantada por correo deberán enviarse a:) 

_____________________________________________ 
Name of Early Voting Clerk 
(Nombre del Secretario/a de la Votación Adelantada) 

_____________________________________________ 
Address (Dirección) 

_____________________________________________ 
City (Ciudad)                     Zip Code (Código Postal) 

_____________________________________________ 
Telephone Number (Número de teléfono) 

_____________________________________________ 
Email Address (Dirección de Correo Electrónico) 

_____________________________________________ 
Early Voting Clerk’s Website (Sitio web del Secretario/a de Votación Adelantada) 

Applications for Ballots by Mail (ABBMs) must be received no later than the close of business on: 
(Las solicitudes para boletas que se votarán adelantada por correo deberán recibirse no más tardar 
de las horas de negocio el:) 

_____/_____/________. 
         (date)(fecha) 

Federal Post Card Applications (FPCAs) must be received no later than the close of business on:  
(La Tarjeta Federal Postal de Solicitud deberán recibirse no más tardar de las horas de negocio el:) 

_____/_____/________.  
         (date)(fecha) 

Issued this ________ day of _______________________, 20 ______. 
(day)          (month) (year) 

(Emitida este día __________ de ______________________, 20 ______.) 
(día) (mes) (año) 

______________________________________ 
Signature of Mayor (Firma del Alcalde) 

_________________________________  _________________________________
Signature of Councilperson         Signature of Councilperson 
(Firma del Concejal)   (Firma del Concejal) 

_________________________________  _________________________________
Signature of Councilperson         Signature of Councilperson 
(Firma del Concejal)   (Firma del Concejal) 

_________________________________  _________________________________
Signature of Councilperson         Signature of Councilperson 
(Firma del Concejal)   (Firma del Concejal) 

_________________________________  _________________________________
Signature of Councilperson         Signature of Councilperson 
(Firma del Concejal)   (Firma del Concejal) 

_________________________________  _________________________________
Signature of Councilperson         Signature of Councilperson 
(Firma del Concejal)   (Firma del Concejal) 

Laura Calcote 

PO Box 1329

Killeen 76540

254-501-7717

citysec@killeentexas.gov

https://www.killeentexas.gov/651/2024-General-Election 

04 23 2024

04 23 2024

30th January 24

30th enero 24



 
 
Instruction Note:  A copy of this election order must be delivered to the County 
Clerk/Elections Administrator and Voter Registrar not later than 60 days before election day.  
Nota de Instrucción: Se deberá entregar una copia de esta orden de elección al/a la Secretario(a) del 
Condado/Administrador(a) de Elecciones y el/la Registrador(a) de Votantes a más tardar 60 días 
antes del día de elección.  



ORDERING THE MAY 4, 2024
GENERAL ELECTION
January 23, 2024OR-24-001



Purpose of Election

 Election of a Mayor
 Election of three Councilmembers-at-Large
 Current Members:

Debbie Nash-King, Mayor
 Jose Segarra, At-Large Councilmember
Ramon Alvarez, At-Large Councilmember
Riakos Adams, At-Large Councilmember
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Application and Voting Dates
 Applications for name placement on ballots:

 First day – January 17, 2024
 Last day – February 16, 2024, by 5:00 p.m.

 Early voting dates (Monday-Friday only):
 Monday, April 22 (7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.)
 Tuesday, April 23 (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.) 
 Wednesday, April 24 (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.)
 Thursday, April 25 (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.)
 Friday, April 26 (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.)
 Monday, April 29 (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.)
 Tuesday, April 30 (7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.)

 Election Day:
 Saturday, May 4 (Polls open 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.)
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Early Voting Polling Locations

 City Hall – Main Early Voting Location

 Jackson Professional Learning Center – Branch Early 
Voting Location

 Lions Club Park Senior Center – Branch Early Voting 
Location
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Benefits to Reducing Polling ED Locations 
5

 Cost Savings

 Americans with Disabilities Act compliance

 Parking concerns

 Public safety 

 Hiring qualified judges and election workers



Election Day Polling Locations

 Precincts #106/116/201/211- Rancier Middle School

 Precincts #109/110/204/406/410 – Utility 
Collections

 Precincts #203/208/210/214/215 – Cedar Valley 
Elementary School

 Precincts #205/207 – Jackson Professional Learning 
Center
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Election Day Polling Locations (Continued)

 Precincts #206/408/409/419 – Killeen Lions Park 
Senior Center

 Precincts #404/412/415 – Sugar Loaf Elementary 
School

 Precincts #401/405/414 – Robert M. Shoemaker High 
School

 Precincts #402/413 – Roy J. Smith Middle School
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Polling Locations Map
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Ballot Form

CITY OF KILLEEN, GENERAL ELECTION, 
MAY 4, 2024, OFFICIAL BALLOT

9

FOR MAYOR

Vote for One
[ ] _____________________
[ ] _____________________
[ ] _____________________

FOR COUNCILMEMBER-AT-LARGE

Vote for One, Two, or Three
[ ] ______________________
[ ] ______________________
[ ] ______________________
[ ] ______________________



Voting Equipment
10

DS200 Precinct Scanner and Tabulator         ExpressVote Ballot-Marking Device (ADA)



Recommendation

Approve an ordinance ordering a May 4, 2024
General Election for the purpose of electing a 
mayor and three councilmembers-at-large.
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Staff Report

City of Killeen

File Number: PH-24-002

1 01/30/2024City Councilreviewed and 

referred

01/23/2024City Council Workshop

HOLD a public hearing and consider an ordinance amending the FY 2024 Annual Budget of the City 

of Killeen to increase revenue and expense accounts in multiple funds.

DATE: January 30, 2024

TO: Kent Cagle, City Manager

FROM: Miranda Drake, Assistant Director of Finance

SUBJECT: Budget Amendment

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS:

This budget amendment addresses the following twelve (12) items:

1. Carry Forward of Encumbered Funds: In accordance with the City Charter (Article 

VII, Section 71), appropriations lapse at the fiscal year's end unless expended or lawfully 

encumbered. Contracts and commitments initiated in the current fiscal year extending into 

the next require fund carry-forward. Due to outstanding projects and services from FY 

2023, not concluded by September 30, 2023, it's necessary to carry forward FY 2023 

appropriations to the FY 2024 Budget for identified purchase orders (POs) to complete these 

projects and services.

2. Revenue Allocation Correction: Allocate offsetting revenue linked to previously budgeted 

American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) expenses from the budget amendment presented to City 

Council on November 28, 2023. The inclusion of these revenues was inadvertently omitted in 

the previous budget amendment.

3. Capital Improvement Program ARPA Allocation: Allocate available ARPA revenue and expense 

budgets in accordance with City Council's directive on October 3, 2023. These entries, 

associated with Capital Improvement Program (CIP) projects, were intentionally withheld, 

anticipating the CIP rollover, and were not incorporated into the budget amendment 

presented to City Council on November 28, 2023.

4. Carry Forward of Funds for Main Library Bathroom Installation: Allocate additional funds for 

the in-house bathroom installation at the Main Library due to project delays. Although funds 

were initially appropriated in FY 2023, the project could not be completed by year-end.

5. Carry Forward of Funds for Animal Services Crematorium: Allocate funds for the purchase of 

a crematorium at Animal Services. Despite the initial appropriation in FY 2023, the project 

faced delays and is still ongoing.

6. Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Purchase Orders Offset: Specifically cover the 
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offsetting revenue for the CDBG purchase orders included in the carry-forward budget 

amendment mentioned above.

7. Carry Forward of Unspent HOME-ARP Funding: Carry forward unspent HOME Investment 

Partnerships American Rescue Plan Program (HOME-ARP) funding from FY 2023.

8. Façade Grants Reallocation: Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ) board approved 

$100,000 for FY 2023 façade grants. Allocate the remaining balance to FY 2024 for 

processing, as applications couldn't be finalized by the FY 2023 purchase order deadline.

9. Skylark Field Automated Weather Observation Station (AWOS) Relocation: Allocate TIRZ 

funds for the Skylark Field AWOS Relocation CIP project, which was approved during FY 

2023 but not included in the adopted FY 2024 CIP which prevented its inclusion in the CIP 

Rollover.

10. Interlocal Agreement for Cemetery Management: Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 

approved by City Council on December 19, 2023, to enter into an interlocal agreement for 

cemetery management and operation services for the Central Texas State Veterans 

Cemetery.

11. Solid Waste Hardware Conversion: Allocate Solid Waste CIP funds for the Solid Waste 

Hardware Conversion CIP project, approved during FY 2023 but not included in the adopted 

FY 2024 CIP which prevented its inclusion in the CIP Rollover.

12. GRK Pavement Management Program: Allocate Aviation CIP funds for the GRK Pavement 

Management Program CIP project, approved during FY 2023 but not included in the adopted 

FY 2024 CIP which prevented its inclusion in the CIP Rollover.

THE ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED:

Option 1 - Do not approve the ordinance amending the FY 2024 Annual Budget.

Option 2 - Approve the ordinance amending the FY 2024 Annual Budget.

Which alternative is recommended? Why?

Option 2 is recommended to approve the ordinance amending the FY 2024 Annual Budget.

CONFORMITY TO CITY POLICY:

The City’s Financial Governance Policies, Section V. Budget Administration (B)(1) states that City 

Council may amend or change the budget by ordinance.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

What is the amount of the expenditure in the current fiscal year? For future years?

This FY 2024 budget amendment includes the following:

Grant Related Appropriations  Revenues  Expenditures 

Community Development Block Grant Fund    $787,359    $787,359 

Home ARP Fund     21,812     21,812 

Aviation AIP Grants Fund     53,595     53,595 

Law Enforcement Grant     -     59,805 

Total    $862,766     $922,571 
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Staff Report Continued (PH-24-002)

Non-Grant Related Appropriations  Revenues  Expenditures 

General Fund    $1,582,028    $889,042 

Central Texas State VA Cemetery     1,296,420     1,296,420 

Governmental CIP Fund     895,874     895,874 

Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund     159,762     132,317 

Street Maintenance     -     1,482,000 

Tax Increment Fund     -     310,355 

Solid Waste CIP Fund     -     185,000 

Police Federal Seizure       -     138,149 

Water & Sewer Fund     -     92,458 

Aviation Fund     -     82,863 

Child Safety Fund     -     50,602 

Water & Sewer CIP Fund     -     36,011 

Cable System PEG     -     35,802 

Information Technology ISF     -     21,000 

Aviation CFC Fund     -     12,170 

Risk Mgmt. ISF     -     8,500 

Aviation CIP Fund     -     5,955 

Court Technology Fund     -     3,594 

Total    $3,934,084    $5,678,112 

Is this a one-time or recurring expenditure?

One-time

Is this expenditure budgeted?

Upon approval of the attached ordinance amending the FY 2024 Annual Budget

If not, where will the money come from?

N/A

Is there a sufficient amount in the budgeted line-item for this expenditure?

Upon approval of the attached ordinance amending the FY 2024 Annual Budget

RECOMMENDATION:

City Council approve the ordinance amending the FY 2024 Annual Budget.

DEPARTMENTAL CLEARANCES:

Legal

ATTACHED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:
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Ordinance

Presentation
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ORDINANCE NO. _______  
                      

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS, 
AMENDING THE FY 2024 ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF KILLEEN TO 
INCREASE REVENUE AND EXPENSE ACCOUNTS IN MULTIPLE FUNDS; 
REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT WITH 
THIS ORDINANCE; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
WHEREAS, a budget for operating the municipal government of the City of Killeen for the 
Fiscal Year October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2024, has been adopted by City Council 
in accordance with the City Charter; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Killeen City Council to amend the FY 2024 Annual 
Budget; and 
 
WHEREAS, the budget amendment requires City Council approval; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
KILLEEN: 
 
SECTION 1.  That Ordinance 23-062, adopting a budget for operating the municipal 
government of the City of Killeen for the Fiscal year October 1, 2023 to September 30, 
2024, be amended as to the portion of said budget as follows: 
 

Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
010-0000-333.10-04 Department of the Treaury -$                    

Allocate the offsetting revenue linked to the 
previously budgeted expenses from the 
Budget Amendment presented to City 
Council on November 28, 2023. The 
inclusion of these revenues was 
inadvertently omitted in the previous 
budget amendment.

1,582,028           

Budget Change Sub-total 1,582,028           
Account Sub-total 1,582,028           

214-0000-333.10-04 Department of the Treaury -$                    
Allocate the offsetting revenue linked to the 
previously budgeted expenses from the 
Budget Amendment presented to City 
Council on November 28, 2023. The 
inclusion of these revenues was 
inadvertently omitted in the previous 
budget amendment.

159,762              

Budget Change Sub-total 159,762              
Account Sub-total 159,762              

Revenues:

 
 

 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
228-0000-331.09-18 2018-2019                -$                    

This allocation specifically covers the 
offsetting revenue for the CDBG Purchase 
Orders included in the carry-forward 
budget amendment mentioned above.

32,110                

Budget Change Sub-total 32,110                
Account Sub-total 32,110                

228-0000-331.09-19 2019-2020                -$                    

This allocation specifically covers the 
offsetting revenue for the CDBG Purchase 
Orders included in the carry-forward 
budget amendment mentioned above.

78,850                

Budget Change Sub-total 78,850                
Account Sub-total 78,850                

228-0000-331.09-20 2020-2021                157,761$            

This allocation specifically covers the 
offsetting revenue for the CDBG Purchase 
Orders included in the carry-forward 
budget amendment mentioned above.

27,195                

Budget Change Sub-total 27,195                
Account Sub-total 184,956              

228-0000-331.09-21 2021-2022                44,542$              

This allocation specifically covers the 
offsetting revenue for the CDBG Purchase 
Orders included in the carry-forward 
budget amendment mentioned above.

164,144              

Budget Change Sub-total 164,144              
Account Sub-total 208,686              

228-0000-331.09-22 2022-2023                164,292$            

This allocation specifically covers the 
offsetting revenue for the CDBG Purchase 
Orders included in the carry-forward 
budget amendment mentioned above.

485,060              

Budget Change Sub-total 485,060              
Account Sub-total 649,352              

232-0000-331.09-21 2021-2022 1,667,607$         
Carry forward unspent HOME Investment 
Partnerships American Rescue Plan 
Program (HOME-ARP) funding from FY 
2023, primarily resulting from the 
retirement of a former employee.

21,812                

Budget Change Sub-total 21,812                
Account Sub-total 1,689,419           

Revenues (continued):

 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
255-0000-336.10-06  VA Cemetery -$                    

Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

1,296,420           

Budget Change Sub-total 1,296,420           
Account Sub-total 1,296,420           

349-0000-333.10-04 Department of the Treaury 14,915,440$       
Allocate the available ARPA revenue and 
expense budgets in accordance with City 
Council's directive on October 3, 2023. 
These entries, associated with CIP 
projects, were intentionally withheld, 
anticipating the CIP rollover. They were not 
incorporated into the Budget Amendment 
presented to City Council on November 28, 
2023.

895,874              

Budget Change Sub-total 895,874              
Account Sub-total 15,811,314         

524-0000-332.15-02 USDOT-FAA                13,072,511$       
The CIP project, GRK Pavement 
Management Program, was approved in 
FY 2023 but was not included in the 
adopted FY 2024 CIP as an ongoing 
project, which would have facilitated its 
inclusion in the CIP Rollover. This 
allocation is made to appropriate the 
remaining project amount.

53,595                

Budget Change Sub-total 53,595                
Account Sub-total 13,126,106         

REVENUES TOTAL 4,796,850$         34,819,003$       

Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
010-2020-415.47-30 Accounting Services      37,667$              

Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

24,999                

Budget Change Sub-total 24,999                
Account Sub-total 62,666                

010-2305-418.46-50 Furniture & Fixtures     -$                    
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

33,500                

Budget Change Sub-total 33,500                
Account Sub-total 33,500                

Expenditures:

Revenues (continued):

 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
010-3025-425.61-03 Infrastructure           -$                    

Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

15,812                

Budget Change Sub-total 15,812                
Account Sub-total 15,812                

010-3027-429.46-06 Infrastructure           -$                    
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

6,000                  

Budget Change Sub-total 6,000                  
Account Sub-total 6,000                  

010-3215-423.42-10 Building                 7,620$                
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

18,864                

Allocate additional funds for the in-house 
bathroom installation at the Main Library. 
Although funds were initially appropriated in 
FY 2023 for the bathroom remodel, the 
project could not be completed by year-
end. Since it is an in-house project and not 
outsourced, it could not be encumbered.

33,000                

Budget Change Sub-total 51,864                
Account Sub-total 59,484                

010-3215-423.46-50 Furniture & Fixtures     5,300$                
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

4,394                  

Budget Change Sub-total 4,394                  
Account Sub-total 9,694                  

010-3445-434.42-36 Traffic Signals          99,600$              
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

40,750                

Budget Change Sub-total 40,750                
Account Sub-total 140,350              

010-4051-450.47-01 Consulting               50,000$              
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

31,000                

Budget Change Sub-total 31,000                
Account Sub-total 81,000                

Expenditures (continued):

 
 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
010-4051-450.47-99 Professional Services    40,000$              

Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

5,403                  

Budget Change Sub-total 5,403                  
Account Sub-total 45,403                

010-5570-429.42-06 Infrastructure           2,000$                
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

2,100                  

Budget Change Sub-total 2,100                  
Account Sub-total 4,100                  

010-5570-429.42-10 Building                 21,616$              
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

4,250                  

Budget Change Sub-total 4,250                  
Account Sub-total 25,866                

010-5570-429.47-99 Professional Services    17,500$              
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

37,500                

Budget Change Sub-total 37,500                
Account Sub-total 55,000                

010-6035-441.41-65 Supplies                 43,035$              
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

34,904                

Budget Change Sub-total 34,904                
Account Sub-total 77,939                

010-6035-441.46-35 Equipment And Machinery  39,600$              
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

2,910                  

Budget Change Sub-total 2,910                  
Account Sub-total 42,510                

010-6050-441.41-20 Uniforms & Clothing      316,695$            
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

118,761              

Budget Change Sub-total 118,761              
Account Sub-total 435,456              

010-6050-441.41-65 Supplies                 168,205$            
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

36,846                

Budget Change Sub-total 36,846                
Account Sub-total 205,051              

Expenditures (continued):

 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
010-6050-441.42-51 Vehicle                  310,000$            

Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

6,140                  

Budget Change Sub-total 6,140                  
Account Sub-total 316,140              

010-5570-429.61-35 Equipment and Machinery  -$                    

Allocate additional funds for the purchase 
of a crematorium at Animal Services. 
Despite the initial appropriation in FY 2023, 
the project faced delays due to necessary 
studies and challenges in obtaining quotes, 
keeping it in the planning stage by year-
end. The purchase is still ongoing.

175,100              

Budget Change Sub-total 175,100              
Account Sub-total 175,100              

010-6050-441.61-10 Motor Vehicles           -$                    
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

46,316                

Budget Change Sub-total 46,316                
Account Sub-total 46,316                

010-9501-491.44-85 Claims and Damages       150,000$            
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

79,557                

Budget Change Sub-total 79,557                
Account Sub-total 229,557              

010-9501-491.47-11 Legal Services           -$                    
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

130,936              

Budget Change Sub-total 130,936              
Account Sub-total 130,936              

207-6000-441.55-62 Pass Thru Grants         45,568$              
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

59,805                

Budget Change Sub-total 59,805                
Account Sub-total 105,373              

209-6000-441.61-40 Computer Equip/Software  -$                    
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

138,149              

Budget Change Sub-total 138,149              
Account Sub-total 138,149              

Expenditures (continued):

 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
214-0705-457.61-50 Furniture & Fixtures     -$                    

Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

63,020                

Budget Change Sub-total 63,020                
Account Sub-total 63,020                

214-2020-415.55-43 Grants to the Arts       405,611$            
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

69,297                

Budget Change Sub-total 69,297                
Account Sub-total 474,908              

220-0405-414.61-40 Computer Equip/Software  73,535$              
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

35,802                

Budget Change Sub-total 35,802                
Account Sub-total 109,337              

228-3245-426.50-86 Programs                 264,684$            
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

27,195                

Budget Change Sub-total 27,195                
Account Sub-total 291,879              

228-3250-426.50-86 Programs                 906,021$            
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

760,164              

Budget Change Sub-total 760,164              
Account Sub-total 1,666,185           

232-3250-426.40-05 Full-Time Salaries 63,839$              
Carry forward unspent HOME Investment 
Partnerships American Rescue Plan 
Program (HOME-ARP) funding from FY 
2023, primarily resulting from the 
retirement of a former employee.

8,409                  

Budget Change Sub-total 8,409                  
Account Sub-total 72,248                

232-3250-426.40-25 Longevity 3,136$                
Carry forward unspent HOME Investment 
Partnerships American Rescue Plan 
Program (HOME-ARP) funding from FY 
2023, primarily resulting from the 
retirement of a former employee.

497                     

Budget Change Sub-total 497                     
Account Sub-total 3,633                  

Expenditures (continued):

 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
232-3250-426.40-83 Dental Insurance 181$                   

Carry forward unspent HOME Investment 
Partnerships American Rescue Plan 
Program (HOME-ARP) funding from FY 
2023, primarily resulting from the 
retirement of a former employee.

19                       

Budget Change Sub-total 19                       
Account Sub-total 200                     

232-3250-426.40-84 Life Insurance 15$                     
Carry forward unspent HOME Investment 
Partnerships American Rescue Plan 
Program (HOME-ARP) funding from FY 
2023, primarily resulting from the 
retirement of a former employee.

2                         

Budget Change Sub-total 2                         
Account Sub-total 17                       

232-3250-426.40-85 Retirement-TMRS 9,872$                
Carry forward unspent HOME Investment 
Partnerships American Rescue Plan 
Program (HOME-ARP) funding from FY 
2023, primarily resulting from the 
retirement of a former employee.

1,352                  

Budget Change Sub-total 1,352                  
Account Sub-total 11,224                

232-3250-426.40-87 Social Security 4,127$                
Carry forward unspent HOME Investment 
Partnerships American Rescue Plan 
Program (HOME-ARP) funding from FY 
2023, primarily resulting from the 
retirement of a former employee.

570                     

Budget Change Sub-total 570                     
Account Sub-total 4,697                  

232-3250-426.40-88 Medicare 965$                   
Carry forward unspent HOME Investment 
Partnerships American Rescue Plan 
Program (HOME-ARP) funding from FY 
2023, primarily resulting from the 
retirement of a former employee.

134                     

Budget Change Sub-total 134                     
Account Sub-total 1,099                  

Expenditures (continued):

 
 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
232-3250-426.40-89 Workers Comp 100$                   

Carry forward unspent HOME Investment 
Partnerships American Rescue Plan 
Program (HOME-ARP) funding from FY 
2023, primarily resulting from the 
retirement of a former employee.

21                       

Budget Change Sub-total 21                       
Account Sub-total 121                     

232-3250-426.41-10 Office Supplies 90$                     
Carry forward unspent HOME Investment 
Partnerships American Rescue Plan 
Program (HOME-ARP) funding from FY 
2023, primarily resulting from the 
retirement of a former employee.

500                     

Budget Change Sub-total 500                     
Account Sub-total 590                     

232-3250-426.44-28 Notices Required by Law 2,000$                
Carry forward unspent HOME Investment 
Partnerships American Rescue Plan 
Program (HOME-ARP) funding from FY 
2023, primarily resulting from the 
retirement of a former employee.

1,688                  

Budget Change Sub-total 1,688                  
Account Sub-total 3,688                  

232-3250-426.47-30 Accounting Services -$                    
Carry forward unspent HOME Investment 
Partnerships American Rescue Plan 
Program (HOME-ARP) funding from FY 
2023, primarily resulting from the 
retirement of a former employee.

8,620                  

Budget Change Sub-total 8,620                  
Account Sub-total 8,620                  

234-8934-493.69-01 Design/Engineering       -$                    
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

1,482,000           

Budget Change Sub-total 1,482,000           
Account Sub-total 1,482,000           

235-8940-493.50-75 Façade Grants 100,000$            
TIRZ board approved $100k for FY 2023 
facade grants. Unable to finalize 
applications by the PO deadline, allocating 
the remaining balance to FY 2024 for 
processing.

20,225                

Budget Change Sub-total 20,225                
Account Sub-total 120,225              

Expenditures (continued):

 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
235-8940-493.69-01 Design/Engineering       3,008,624$         

Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

14,030                

The CIP project, Skylark Field AWOS 
Relocation, was approved in FY 2023 but 
was not included in the adopted FY 2024 
CIP as an ongoing project, which would 
have facilitated its inclusion in the CIP 
Rollover. This allocation is made to 
appropriate the remaining project amounts.

76,100                

Budget Change Sub-total 90,130                
Account Sub-total 3,098,754           

235-8940-493.69-03 Construction             -$                    

The CIP project, Skylark Field AWOS 
Relocation, was approved in FY 2023 but 
was not included in the adopted FY 2024 
CIP as an ongoing project, which would 
have facilitated its inclusion in the CIP 
Rollover. This allocation is made to 
appropriate the remaining project amounts.

200,000              

Budget Change Sub-total 200,000              
Account Sub-total 200,000              

240-5015-417.46-35 Equipment And Machinery  -$                    
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

3,594                  

Budget Change Sub-total 3,594                  
Account Sub-total 3,594                  

248-3445-434.42-36 Traffic Signals          -$                    
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

3,362                  

Budget Change Sub-total 3,362                  
Account Sub-total 3,362                  

248-3445-434.42-37 Signs                    78,416$              
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

47,240                

Budget Change Sub-total 47,240                
Account Sub-total 125,656              

255-3036-425.40-05 Full-Time Salaries -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

750,293              

Budget Change Sub-total 750,293              
Account Sub-total 750,293              

Expenditures (continued):

 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
255-3036-425.40-82 Medical Insurance -$                    

Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

79,074                

Budget Change Sub-total 79,074                
Account Sub-total 79,074                

255-3036-425.40-83 Dental Insurance -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

3,076                  

Budget Change Sub-total 3,076                  
Account Sub-total 3,076                  

255-3036-425.40-84 Life Insurance -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

257                     

Budget Change Sub-total 257                     
Account Sub-total 257                     

255-3036-425.40-85 Retirement - TMRS -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

89,643                

Budget Change Sub-total 89,643                
Account Sub-total 89,643                

255-3036-425.40-87 Social Security -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

37,809                

Budget Change Sub-total 37,809                
Account Sub-total 37,809                

255-3036-425.40-88 Medicare -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

8,842                  

Budget Change Sub-total 8,842                  
Account Sub-total 8,842                  

Expenditures (continued):

 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
255-3036-425.40-89 Workers Compensation -$                    

Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

10,129                

Budget Change Sub-total 10,129                
Account Sub-total 10,129                

255-3036-425.41-10 Office -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

249                     

Budget Change Sub-total 249                     
Account Sub-total 249                     

255-3036-425.41-30 Fuel -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

11,000                

Budget Change Sub-total 11,000                
Account Sub-total 11,000                

255-3036-425.41-65 Supplies -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

34,271                

Budget Change Sub-total 34,271                
Account Sub-total 34,271                

255-3036-425.41-70 Cleaning Supplies -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

5,075                  

Budget Change Sub-total 5,075                  
Account Sub-total 5,075                  

Expenditures (continued):

 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
255-3036-425.41-75 Medical & Chemical -$                    

Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

973                     

Budget Change Sub-total 973                     
Account Sub-total 973                     

255-3036-425.42-10 Building -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

6,622                  

Budget Change Sub-total 6,622                  
Account Sub-total 6,622                  

255-3036-425.42-33 Equipment And Machinery -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

13,750                

Budget Change Sub-total 13,750                
Account Sub-total 13,750                

255-3036-425.42-90 Repair And Maintenance -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

13,200                

Budget Change Sub-total 13,200                
Account Sub-total 13,200                

255-3036-425.44-05 Telephone -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

990                     

Budget Change Sub-total 990                     
Account Sub-total 990                     

255-3036-425.44-08 Waste Disposal -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

2,200                  

Budget Change Sub-total 2,200                  
Account Sub-total 2,200                  

Expenditures (continued):

 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
255-3036-425.44-09 Internet Service -$                    

Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

12,100                

Budget Change Sub-total 12,100                
Account Sub-total 12,100                

255-9501-491.44-18 ISF Info Technology Service -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

98,801                

Budget Change Sub-total 98,801                
Account Sub-total 98,801                

255-9501-491.90-10 Transfer to Fund 010 -$                    
Allocate funds per CCMR 23-206R, 
approved by City Council on 12-19-2023, 
to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for 
Cemetery Management and Operation 
Services for the Texas State Veterans 
Cemetery.

118,066              

Budget Change Sub-total 118,066              
Account Sub-total 118,066              

349-8930-493.69-03 Construction 8,413,120$         
Allocate the available ARPA revenue and 
expense budgets in accordance with City 
Council's directive on October 3, 2023. 
These entries, associated with CIP 
projects, were intentionally withheld, 
anticipating the CIP rollover. They were not 
incorporated into the Budget Amendment 
presented to City Council on November 28, 
2023.

50,000                

Budget Change Sub-total 50,000                
Account Sub-total 8,463,120           

349-8932-493.42-10 Building 998,605$            
Allocate the available ARPA revenue and 
expense budgets in accordance with City 
Council's directive on October 3, 2023. 
These entries, associated with CIP 
projects, were intentionally withheld, 
anticipating the CIP rollover. They were not 
incorporated into the Budget Amendment 
presented to City Council on November 28, 
2023.

560,704              

Budget Change Sub-total 560,704              
Account Sub-total 1,559,309           

Expenditures (continued):

 
 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
349-8970-493.69-03 Construction 13,231,400$       

Allocate the available ARPA revenue and 
expense budgets in accordance with City 
Council's directive on October 3, 2023. 
These entries, associated with CIP 
projects, were intentionally withheld, 
anticipating the CIP rollover. They were not 
incorporated into the Budget Amendment 
presented to City Council on November 28, 
2023.

285,170              

Budget Change Sub-total 285,170              
Account Sub-total 13,516,570         

387-8934-493.47-11 Legal Services           -$                    
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

36,011                

Budget Change Sub-total 36,011                
Account Sub-total 36,011                

388-8934-493.61-40 Computer Equip/Software  -$                    

The CIP project, Solid Waste Hardware 
Conversion, was approved in FY 2023 but 
was not included in the adopted FY 2024 
CIP as an ongoing project, which would 
have facilitated its inclusion in the CIP 
Rollover. This allocation is made to 
appropriate the remaining project amount.

185,000              

Budget Change Sub-total 185,000              
Account Sub-total 185,000              

523-8905-493.69-01 Design/Engineering       16,875$              
The CIP project, GRK Pavement 
Management Program, was approved in 
FY 2023 but was not included in the 
adopted FY 2024 CIP as an ongoing 
project, which would have facilitated its 
inclusion in the CIP Rollover. This 
allocation is made to appropriate the 
remaining project amount.

5,955                  

Budget Change Sub-total 5,955                  
Account Sub-total 22,830                

524-0515-521.69-01 Design/Engineering       1,142,780$         
The CIP project, GRK Pavement 
Management Program, was approved in 
FY 2023 but was not included in the 
adopted FY 2024 CIP as an ongoing 
project, which would have facilitated its 
inclusion in the CIP Rollover. This 
allocation is made to appropriate the 
remaining project amount.

53,595                

Budget Change Sub-total 53,595                
Account Sub-total 1,196,375           

Expenditures (continued):

 



Account Number Description Budget Change Budget
525-0507-521.61-02 Buildings       -$                    

Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

82,863                

Budget Change Sub-total 82,863                
Account Sub-total 82,863                

526-0512-521.47-01 Consulting               49,900$              
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

12,170                

Budget Change Sub-total 12,170                
Account Sub-total 62,070                

550-3415-437.42-33 Equipment And Machinery  78,226$              
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

37,887                

Budget Change Sub-total 37,887                
Account Sub-total 116,113              

550-3415-437.47-11 Legal Services           -$                    
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

27,634                

Budget Change Sub-total 27,634                
Account Sub-total 27,634                

550-4035-452.47-20 Engineering Services     85,000$              
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

26,937                

Budget Change Sub-total 26,937                
Account Sub-total 111,937              

623-2311-418.46-50 Furniture & Fixtures     -$                    
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

8,500                  

Budget Change Sub-total 8,500                  
Account Sub-total 8,500                  

627-2705-419.61-40 Computer Equip/Software  1,060,793$         
Carry forward funds encumbered in the 
previous year but not yet spent due to 
delays in receiving services or goods.

21,000                

Budget Change Sub-total 21,000                
Account Sub-total 1,081,793           

EXPENDITURES TOTAL 6,600,683$         37,953,004$       

Expenditures (continued):

 
 
SECTION II:  That the City Council finds that the public notice and public hearing 
requirements of Section 38 and 56 of the City Charter have been complied with prior to 
the enactment of this ordinance. 



 
SECTION III:   That should any section or part of any section or paragraph of this 
ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional for any reason, it shall not invalidate or 
impair the validity, force or effect of any other section or sections or part of a section or 
paragraph of this ordinance.  
 

SECTION IV:  That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of 
this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 
 

SECTION V:  That this ordinance shall be effective after its passage and publication 
according to law. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of 
Killeen, Texas, this the 30th day of January 2024, at which meeting a quorum was 
present, held in accordance with the provisions of V.T.C.A., Government Code, § 
551.001 et seq. 
 
 
 
 Approved As To Form:  _____________________________ 
  Holli C. Clements 
  CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 
 
 Approved:  _____________________________ 
  Debbie Nash-King 
  MAYOR 
 
 
 
 Attest:  _____________________________ 
  Laura J. Calcote 
  CITY SECRETARY 



FY 2024
BUDGET AMENDMENT
January 23, 2024PH-24-002
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Budget Amendment Overview

General Fund

• PO Budget Carry 
Forward

• ARPA Revenue 
Carry Forward

• Main Library-
Bathroom Remodel

• Animal Services-
Equipment

Special Revenue 
Funds

• PO Budget Carry 
Forward

• HOT ARPA Revenue 
Carry Forward

• HOME ARP Carry 
Forward

• TIRZ
• Façade Grants
• Skylark Field AWOS 

Carry Forward
• Establish Central Texas 

State VA Cemetery 
Fund

Enterprise & 
Internal Service 

Funds

• PO Budget Carry 
Forward

Capital Project 
Funds

• PO Budget Carry 
Forward

• Carry Forward CIP 
Projects

• Solid Waste 
Hardware 
Conversion

• GRK Pavement 
Management 
Program



Budget Amendment General Fund
3

Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
Department of the Treaury -$                 1,582,028$       1,582,028$       

Total Revenue -$                 1,582,028$        1,582,028$        
PO Carry Forwards 1,308,838$       680,942$          1,989,780$       
Building                 7,620                33,000              40,620              
Equipment and Machinery  -                   175,100            175,100            

Total Expense 1,316,458$        889,042$          2,205,500$        



Budget Amendment Special Revenue Funds
4

Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
 VA Cemetery -$                 1,296,420$       1,296,420$       

Total Revenue -$                 1,296,420$        1,296,420$        
Personnel Services -                   979,123            979,123            
Supplies -                   51,568              51,568              
Repair and Maintenance -                   33,572              33,572              
Support Services -                   15,290              15,290              
ISF Info Technology Service -                   98,801              98,801              
Transfer to General Fund -                   118,066            118,066            

Total Expense -$                 1,296,420$        1,296,420$        

Central Texas State VA Cemetery Fund



Budget Amendment Special Revenue Funds 
(continued)
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Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
PO Carry Forwards 45,568$            59,805              105,373$          

Total Expense 45,568$            59,805$            105,373$          

Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
PO Carry Forwards -$                 138,149$          138,149$          

Total Expense -$                 138,149$          138,149$          

Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
PO Carry Forwards 73,535$            35,802$            109,337$          

Total Expense 73,535$            35,802$            109,337$          

Police Federal Seizure Fund

Law Enforcement Grant

PEG Fund



Budget Amendment Special Revenue Funds 
(continued)

6

Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
PO Carry Forwards -$                 1,482,000$       1,482,000$       

Total Expense -$                 1,482,000$        1,482,000$        

Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
PO Carry Forwards -$                 3,594$              3,594$              

Total Expense -$                 3,594$              3,594$              

Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
PO Carry Forwards 78,416$            50,602$            129,018$          

Total Expense 78,416$            50,602$            129,018$          

Child Safety Fund

Street Maintenance Fund

Court Technology Fund



Budget Amendment Special Revenue Funds 
(continued)
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Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
PO Carry Forwards 3,008,624$       14,030$            3,022,654$       
Façade Grants 100,000            20,225              120,225            
Design/Engineering       3,008,624         76,100              3,084,724         
Construction             -                   200,000            200,000            

Total Expense 6,117,248$        310,355$          6,427,603$        

Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
Department Of The Treaury -$                 159,762$          159,762$          

Total Revenue -$                 159,762$          159,762$          
PO Carry Forwards 405,611$          132,317$          537,928$          

Total Expense 405,611$          132,317$          537,928$          

Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund

Tax Increment Fund



Budget Amendment Special Revenue Funds 
(continued)
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Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
2018-2019                -$               32,110$        32,110$            
2019-2020                -                     78,850          78,850              
2020-2021                157,761         27,195          184,956            
2021-2022                44,542           164,144        208,686            
2022-2023                164,292         485,060        649,352            

Total Revenue 366,595$        787,359$       1,153,954$        
PO Carry Forwards 1,170,705$     787,359$      1,958,064$       

Total Expense 1,170,705$      787,359$       1,958,064$        

CDBG Fund



Budget Amendment Special Revenue Funds 
(continued)
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Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
Program Income 1,667,607$     21,812$        1,689,419$       

Total Revenue 1,667,607$      21,812$         1,689,419$        
Personnel Services 82,235           11,004          93,239              
Supplies 90                  500               590                  
Support Services 2,000             1,688            3,688                
Professional Services -                 8,620            8,620                

Total Expense 84,325$          21,812$         106,137$          

HOME ARP Fund



Budget Amendment Enterprise Funds
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Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
PO Carry Forwards -$                 82,863              82,863$            

Total Expense -$                 82,863$            82,863$            

Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
PO Carry Forwards 163,226$          92,458$            255,684$          

Total Expense 163,226$          92,458$            255,684$          

Water & Sewer Fund

Aviation Fund



Budget Amendment Internal Service Funds
11

Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
PO Carry Forwards -$                 8,500                8,500$              

Total Expense -$                 8,500$              8,500$              

Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
PO Carry Forwards 1,060,793$       21,000              1,081,793$       

Total Expense 1,060,793$        21,000$            1,081,793$        

Risk Management ISF

Information Technology ISF



Budget Amendment Capital Project Funds
12

Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
Department of the Treaury 14,915,440$   895,874$      15,811,314$     

Total Revenue 14,915,440$    895,874$       15,811,314$      
Construction 8,413,120$     50,000$        8,463,120$       
Building 998,605         560,704        1,559,309         
Construction 13,231,400     285,170        13,516,570       

Total Expense 22,643,125$    895,874$       23,538,999$      

Governmental Capital Projects Fund



Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget

PO Carry Forwards -$               36,011$        36,011$            
Total Expense -$               36,011$         36,011$            

Solid Waste Capital Projects Fund
Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget

Computer Equip/Software  -$               185,000$      185,000$          
Total Expense -$               185,000$       185,000$          

W&S Capital Projects Fund

Budget Amendment Capital Project Funds 
(continued)
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Budget Amendment Capital Project Funds 
(continued)
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Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
Design/Engineering       16,875$         5,955$          22,830$            

Total Expense 16,875$          5,955$           22,830$            

Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget
USDOT-FAA                13,072,511$   53,595$        13,126,106$     

Total Revenue 13,072,511$    53,595$         13,126,106$      
Design/Engineering       1,142,780$     53,595$        1,196,375$       

Total Expense 1,142,780$      53,595$         1,196,375$        

Aviation AIP Grants Fund

Aviation Capital Projects Fund



Budget Amendment Capital Project Funds 
(continued)
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Description FY 2024 Budget Budget Change Amended Budget

PO Carry Forwards 49,900$         12,170$        62,070$            
Total Expense 49,900$          12,170$         62,070$            

Aviation Customer Facility Charge Fund



Recommendation

City Council approve the ordinance amending the 
FY 2024 Annual Budget
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